

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY ,THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 12105 OF 2022

Between:

1. Gurram Markandeya, S/o. Late Guram Bala Narsimha,
2. Smt.Gurram Yadamma, W/o. Late Guram Bala Narsimha,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Malkajgiri-Medchal District, At Keesara, Telangana.
3. Tahasildar, Ghatkesar Mandal, At Ghatkesar, Malkajgiri-Medchal District.
4. Poola Srinath, S/o. Late P.Yadagiri, Aged 46 years, Occ.Not known, R/o.Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District.
5. Poola Chinni, S/o. Late P.Yadagiri, Aged 38 years, Occ.Not known, R/o.Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI P CHANDRA SEKHAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Direction or an Order which particularly in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the inaction of the Respondents No.2 and 3 in rectifying the entries in the Revenue Records in respect of Sy.No.353 (353/E Now) to an extent of Ac.7-11 guntas situated at Korremula Village, Ghatkesar mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District by deleting the name of Poola Narsimha and entering Petitioners names as owners and possessors in respect of the said property is illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, in breach of principles of natural justice and consequently direct the respondents No.2 and 3 to enter the names of the Petitioners in the concerned Revenue Records as owners and possessors of the above said property,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P CHANDRA SEKHAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents 4 & 5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Poola Srinath, S/o. Late P.Yadagiri, Aged 46 years, R/o.Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District.
2. Poola Chinni, S/o. Late P.Yadagiri, Aged 38 years, R/o.Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District.

are directed to show cause on or before 21/04/2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents No.4 and 5 not to create third party interest including the alienation and transfer of the agricultural land in Sy.No.353 (353/E Now) to an extent of Ac.7-11 guntas situated at Korremula Village, Ghatkesar mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District pending disposal of the WP No. 12105 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent Nos.4 and 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.4 and 5 by RPAD and file proof of service.

Respondent Nos.4 and 5 are directed not to create any third party alienation in respect of the subject land, until the next date of hearing.

Post on 21.04.2022.

**SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Malkajgiri-Medchal District, At Keesara, Telangana.
3. Tahasildar, Ghatkesar Mandal, At Ghatkesar, Malkajgiri-Medchal District. (1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. Poola Srinath, S/o. Late P.Yadagiri, Aged 46 years, R/o.Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District.
5. Poola Chinni, S/o. Late P.Yadagiri, Aged 38 years, R/o.Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Malkajgiri-Medchal District. (4 & 5 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI. P CHANDRA SEKHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:10/03/2022

Post on 21-04-2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12105 OF 2022

DIRECTION

